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Environmental Quality Commission


500 Mero Street, Capital Plaza Tower, 12th Floor

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601


Phone (502) 564-2674   Fax (502) 564-2676

E-mail: EQC@ky.gov

www.eqc.ky.gov   www.kentucky.gov


October 25, 2012

Quarterly Public Forum

Host site:

Kentucky State University

Academic Services Building

Video sites available were:

University of Louisville

Murray State University

EQC Commissioners Present:

Kimberly Holmes

Tom Herman

Jason Delambre

Mark Grisham

Martha Tarrant

EQC Staff present:

Arnita Gadson, Executive Director

Janet Pinkston, Executive Assistant

Speaker:  Clark Dorman, Watershed Management Branch, Division of Water.

Guest:  Teena Halbig, Floyd’s Fork Environmental Association

Co-chair Jason Delambre called the meeting to order at 6:10 p.m.

Minutes from August 30, 2012

It was recommended and agreed to clarify ownership of recommendations forwarded to the DOW.  

Clarification  All recommendations are from Ms. Halbig. The EQC’s recommendation was to send Teena Halbig’s recommendations to the Division of Water. The commission is documenting what Ms. Halbig presented to us.

Grisham made a motion to accept Aug. 2012 minutes as is with amendments of clarification, seconded by Tom Herman. Motion unanimously passes.

 No public speakers scheduled.

Clark Dorman

DOW’s response to Halbig document sent to the Division of Water by EQC. Several staff participated in comments. 

Recommendation referencing participant inclusiveness in discussion on nutrients and bacteria - 

There are actually two TMDLs in Floyd’s Fork being developed at this time.  The Nutrient TMDL project is in the beginning stages. 

The other TMDL is a Bacteria TMDL. That is a contract TMDL for internal review by the division.  It is in draft.  Once internal review is completed, it will be submitted for public comment.

Recommendations referencing the development of a model that will serve as the foundation of Nutrient TMDL – 

There is a misconception that the Nutrient TMDL for Floyd’s Fork will be done in November of this year. This is not correct. It is in the developmental stage. Many questions refer to the model and other questions refer to the actual development of the TMDL. 

A stark difference between the two processes are: —the Bacteria TMDL was created with a subcontractor. This has been the trend over the last decade, using graduate students and commonwealth staff. 

The development of these documents take about two years, they are basically a reiteration of existing water quality standards, and numeric standards 401 KAR 1031. Bacteria TMDLs have been common for ten years.

Focusing on the Nutrient TMDL currently, is a new experience for DOW. It is the most sophisticated TMDL the state has ever undertaken.

A public stakeholder process was held in November, 2010 in partnership with EPA who subcontracted Tetra Tech to develop a LSPC model, to predict water quality in Floyd’s Fork watershed.  This process has been ongoing over the past year. 

Many people are unaware of the purpose of a TMDL. It is usually associated with regulations.

The DOW is required by the Clean Water Act, Section 305(b) to monitor and assess state water bodies.  It requires one paper report every two years with an electronic report in the off year.  This can be done for approximately 11 percent of the states’ waters in a two year cycle.

The DOW has several different monitoring programs throughout state:  

A five-year basin cycle -last 15 years on a cycle determines if the waterway is healthy or polluted. A plan of action must be developed if needed, once the waterbody is declared impaired for certain pollutants. The completed information must include:

Citing the impairment

Bacteria

Nutrients

pH

habitat

flow

temperature

several pollutant types 

Floyd’s Fork was determined to be impaired for pathogens (bacteria) and also for nutrients. Different segments can be impaired for both nutrients and bacteria, however; there are segments that are not impaired and meet designated uses. 

In a watershed like Floyd’s Fork, sources of nutrients are wastewater treatment plants, urban runoff, farming, lawn chemicals, golf courses.

What makes Floyd’s Fork unique is its mixture.   Once deemed impaired for nutrients and bacteria, it had to be categorized, leaving several action choices, because of the many point sources, urban influence and growth pressure. 

Thus, it was determined a TMDL (Total Maximum Daily Load) would be the best tool for repair. There had to be a determination on how much pollutants the water body can support and still comply with water quality standards.

The most effective way to use a TMDL where there are several point sources is to regulate the sources. Several facilities with pipes have a KPDES permit to discharge, which states the acceptable threshold for pollutant levels. 

Trading elements? Cap and trade? This could be one of the implementation tools available once the TMDL is in place.  However; currently, there is no mechanism in Kentucky except around Covington/Florence where there is an early stage pilot nutrient trading project.

Trading is not an issue at this point. It is on the list of potential ideas for the future. The modeling is the most sophisticated part of the project. All modeling is limited by the number of inputs received.  

The model can be adjusted. It is being calibrated now using a 2006-2007 data base. Once the model is calibrated it can be adjusted for any year, and can be compared with data collected. 

In Floyds Fork, zoning can be used to affect nonpoint source issues, parking lots, lawn chemicals, farms, golf courses.  

Dorman:  For future reference, there could be a relationship based on per cubic meters of water built into the planning code to protect streams at the beginning.

The reality is that we need to be proactive. We are often reactive. Planning and zoning is a good tool for non-point sources. Kentucky resists planning and zoning, especially in rural areas.  Consideration must be given to water resources compared to individual rights and pressures of business.

EQC: How can EQC help disseminate information? 

DOW: By developing an education tool with TMDL’s, in general. DOW could work with EQC to help educate the public, i.e.  magazine, website, speaking to leaders, etc. Much stress is due to misunderstandings.

To summarize issues that EQC could address:

1) community involvement,

2) community understanding, 

3) the affect,

4) progress timeline for completion

5) modeling procedures and use of information 

A misconception of the project is the timeline. The project is in the beginning stages. Trading is not a part of it at this time.   

Timeline of the next step.

The original timeline for the TMDL model development ended in November of 2012.  An extension was granted on model development, potentially to June 2013.  At that point, DOW has the option to continue to develop and clarify the model. The use of the consulting firm Tetra Tech is still available.

By June 2013, DOW hopes to have the staff trained on how to manipulate the model, the LSPC model, to continue calibrating. 

Writing of the TMDL itself and Waste Load Allocation will begin, once calibration is complete. Writing of the TMDL itself and Waste Load Allocation will begin, also.  The model will help determine, how WLA allocations are divided into point sources and non-point sources. 

This will take approximately 1.5 years longer. There are plans to continue stakeholder involvement.

Final report is targeted for 2014.

What is being done on this project may be one of the first initiatives of its kind nationally for this type watershed. It is small compared to some on the East Coast or Chesapeake Bay, but it’s a very sophisticated and complicated watershed. 

Gadson:  Do TAC meetings replace public meetings?

Dorman:  No.  It was decided there was a need for a Technical Advisory Committee for a more technical level of participants.  It is close to 50 people on the TAC. 

There are subcommittees on land use, agriculture, point source, hydrology, MS4, etc. to delve into model specifics to improve assumptions.

On the subject of fertilizer, EPA made assumptions from models implemented in other parts of the country. That pointed out the need for the TAC and subcommittees. Bad assumptions could put burdens on the wrong entity.

Gadson:  Addressing the issue of county health departments and their involvement - a county health department has taken issue with assumptions, farmers must be included

Dorman:  Health departments try to determine effectiveness of individual septic systems in their districts. One health department did not agree with our assumption of the percentage of failing systems. 

In a watershed with many sewers and septic tanks too, there are maintenance and management issues of septic systems. In reality, people don’t maintain them. Tanks must be pumped out every 3 to 5 years. People build pools on top of lateral lines, drive trucks over lines or dig them up. 

So they no longer have a functioning system, it overflows into soil. This is a complication. Also, one health department took offense at our assumption of the success of septic systems in their community.

Halbig:  They thought it was a smaller percent of impact than the figures given. They requested data.

Dorman:  We must determine what percent of functionality they have without the inspection process. i.e., how effective are 50,000 homes on septic tanks; what is the overall influence of septic system on the watershed.  We have much greater influences from point sources regarding storm water from cities, overflows from waste water treatment plants and run-off from lawn chemicals. There is less accurate data from lawn chemicals.

EQC question:  Outside of EPA’s regulation of local communities, are qualitative vs. quantitative assumptions built into what we are hearing? Is there an inherent advantage outside EPA’s mandate to regulate an impaired watershed?

Dorman:  As regulators, we are lax in explaining environmental quality as an economic impact and value. Nature, however, functions on a time scale of thousands of years. For drinking water, most use the public water supply.

There is a need for better data to show the significant cost to people and the economy if the water is impaired and polluted, and the cost to clean it up. The process takes energy, filtration and people. A cost must be assigned. 

TMDL does not delve into economic impact. We have anti-degradation regulations in KY that are supposed to help us try to evaluate socio-economic impacts. We are trying to learn how to use that tool.

Delambre:  A quantitative report is great but it needs to be translated into a qualitative story so everyone can understand the impact on their lives.

Dorman:  EQC could play that role here, help us translate to everyone the economic and health benefit. We do not have water borne disease outbreaks in the United States and there’s a reason. But no economic value has been assigned to it.

EQC: We now realize the abundance of water we have, it must be protected for a growing population.

Dorman:  Quantity is another reality. It’s an effluent dominant watershed.  Water is taken from the watershed for drinking or irrigation, but replaced with wastewater. It  affects the ecosystem. If there is no flow, you are out of the ball game. We must have flow and it must be cleaned to a certain standard to be healthy for both aquatic life and humans.

EQC:  Studies evaluate economic life cycles that we take for granted. What is the value to a community, taking in drinking water, and putting sewage out. We need to quantify that as a base for what will be lost if we continue to pollute.

Dorman:  U of L’s Russ Barnett (Kentucky Institute for Environment & Sustainable Development) addresses economic impact of pollution prevention, a holistic view. People learn deeper lessons when they have to do without. 

EQC:  A  powerful story would be to tell what it’s like not to have it.

Dorman:  We can take air modeling and transfer it to water. People take more ownership of water for some reason.

Gadson:  Addressing House Bill 26, pertaining to one of the recommendations (No. 2), does it require the Cabinet to consider cost of implementing wet weather enforcement actions? How does this come into play here? 

Dorman:  Yes, cost would have a potential influence because the TMDL could affect homeowners and businesses due to the likelihood of increased fees associated with waste water and storm water management. This will be part of the implementation of TMDL, the financial impact. I don’t know to what degree.

Halbig:  Legislature said 5 percent per year is maximum, but I don’t know if it included capital fees. There may be other fees in addition to normal sewer bills.

Dorman:  Five percent per year could add up fast over 5 years.

Halbig:  In Northern Kentucky, there was a 15 percent increase in one year.

Gadson:   A requirement that increases cost of implementation, should be considered.

Dorman:  Yes, the bill requires it to be considered and it would be part of the implementation of the TMDL after it is written.

Grisham:  To follow up, EQC could review the 2.5 year lifecycle of the project and summarize giving an update every six months, integrating HB 26 for a better understanding. 

Gadson:  We’ve committed to write an article for Land, Air & Water on this issue and will collaborate with DOW to do so.  It will include a community overview. This is a beginning.

Recommendation regarding public interest and public involvement discussion: 

A recommendation was submitted that urged state government to embark upon a public awareness campaign beyond what KWRRI is doing. The public is unaware that the federal government has declared most of Floyd’s Fork to be impaired and its waters too polluted for fishing, swimming and wading and,

DOW should require KWRRI to hold all meetings in public, per open meetings law.  DOW is leaning heavily on KWRRI to engage public.

Response:  DOW is open to suggestions on public involvement. KWRRI’s stakeholder process is not a public awareness campaign. It is to get input regarding impressions of the Floyds Fork water quality. Individual interviews are done to develop a compilation with other management scenarios to be presented to focus groups for input. The scenarios are not part of any regulatory requirement. It is information gathered by KWRRI for the future to help us determine implementation.

Interviews being conducted are only a portion of the KWRRI process. A later portion involves public meetings.

Halbig:   We heard nothing more. People had to sign confidentiality agreements. 

Dorman: That was UK’s requirement as far as I know. That was more of a survey. They (KWRRI) conducted a public survey with automatic clickers; also tried to do individual interviews.

Halbig:  KWRRI did 114 interviews. Out of that, only certain groups were involved, i.e., property owners and individuals, there were 28 stakeholders listed.  I am not aware if it came from the 114.

Sierra Club attended a public meeting that was not TAC. There were those who were thought to be part of the process that were not.

Gadson:  Maybe we should define stakeholder. 

Dorman:  There are different levels of stakeholder involvement:

1. Public-general 

2. TAC-engineers and data professionals to build model - time consuming

One may not be the same as the other due to time and commitment required on a personal level. Subcommittee level requires even more time. People on a global level don’t have the time or interest. An attempt was made to communicate with key stakeholders.

Notices were placed in the newspaper and on the website. Everyone living in the watershed was invited.  Anyone in the state can be a stakeholder. 

EQC:  Are there targeted stakeholders?

Dorman:  Key stakeholders are Floyd’s Fork Environmental Association, Metropolitan Sewer District, Oldham County Sewer District and Kentucky Farm Bureau. Each entity can educate their members and affiliates.

Halbig:  I saw a list with 20 out of 28 listed, government representatives. I questioned if we were supposed to operate by consensus. 

Dorman:  We cannot build this TMDL without stakeholder involvement and technical advisors’ involvement. Ultimately, we are accountable to EPA for the product. The Division of Water is the project manager. We are accountable to the court for the results. We are pleased to have the information we receive, especially in my program.  The TMDL staff will have to have this information to create the document. The lack of public involvement has been of concern for years.

EQC: The best opportunity for engagement is to communicate how we can develop a model that will include local involvement; or allow EPA to disagree with our model and impose one of their own.

Halbig: I understood it would be reviewed yearly for changes.

Dorman:  We could look at major inputs like discharges from wastewater treatment plants, or infrastructure changes in that year, and adapt the model.  We can always adapt the model based on info as it is received. We have a staff of seven in the TMDL program, three of whom are modelers. 

EPA asks us to produce 50 TMDLs per year, statewide. This is very difficult. More involvement into nutrient TMDLs, and sediment TMDLs is more scientifically complicated to manage. It takes more resources. We will ask EPA for flexibility in regulatory pace requirements.

Halbig:  The Technical Advisory Committee meets 9 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. This is an impediment for participation.

Grisham:  I think there must be private meetings for TAC to conduct business. They have to be able to conduct them with no interruptions to stay focused. Public meetings are for public discussion.

Gadson:  Referred to recommendation No. 5 regarding DOW’s hiring of a facilitator. 

Response from DOW:  There is no facilitator beyond volunteer.

Gadson:  Read recommendation No. 6 regarding more accountability of public funds. DOW introduced the idea of water pollution trading at TAC, then tabled it. Floyd’s Fork Environmental Association asserts that DOW meeting notes didn’t accurately portray comments. A concern that DOW will write pollution trading into TMDL, and such agreements will be between private businesses, without public discussed.

Halbig:  There should be time allowed at each meeting for questions from the public. Instead, criteria is written that citizens must have a conduit through a stakeholder. It’s disruptive.  There seems to be a procedure problem.

Dorman:  Point well taken. It’s distracting and inhibits focus. Ten minutes at the end of the meeting is a possibility.

Gadson read recommendations No. 7-8 suggesting DOW adhere to open meetings and open records and that minutes be taken instead of notes.

Dorman:  Meetings are listed on the Division of Water website regarding the Technical Advisory Committee.

Halbig:  Only those who signed up for a subcommittee received notice. All should know when the hydrology subcommittee will meet for input.

Gadson read recommendation No. 9 - Suggesting Tetra Tech consult Kentucky Geologic Survey for maps. A KGS representative was at the meeting but his comments on karsts were not included in meeting notes.

Dorman:  DOW has and will continue to use all relevant data to make the TMDL model as accurate as possible, including information on groundwater movement. The information on sinkholes and karst have been provided to Tetra Tech/EPA and will be discussed during the groundwater committee.

Halbig:  USGS made a point that they counted 416 sinkholes in a 5-county watershed. This is not correct. In the Chesapeake Bay diagram presented, it was surprising how much groundwater was involved. KGS could not come, but said they will use LIDAR in the pilot project.

Dorman:  LIDAR is satellite radar. It takes very clear photos in a narrow band. It is very expensive. We will get photographs of the entire state at a given point in time. It is for land use determination; another tool, riparian buffer.

Halbig:  In Bullitt County, there are humongous sinkholes throughout the watershed, I think thousands. Every meeting where we are shown a map, Ag people continue to ask questions. Confidence level needs to improve. It is disconcerting that Tetra Tech has never been at the table.

Dorman:  Logistics - Tetra Tech is a large contractor, a private entity with hundreds of commitments at once.

The Tetra Tech vendor could have provided advice on subcommittees, time specs and ground rules, based on their experience. We received nebulous answers from EPA and Tetra Tech. 

Gadson read final Halbig recommendation (No.11) regarding how DOW should contact Kentucky Geological Survey for input regarding karst as well as any formula to calculate groundwater.

DOW response:  DOW has and will continue to utilize available relevant data in order to make the TMDL model as accurate as possible. The model is currently being calibrated using a time span of ten years from 2000-2010.  We will use more current information once the model has been calibrated. We are trying to predict current conditions.

Final comments

“This meeting is to address replies from DOW. Next meeting is Jan. 31, 2013. Air portion of State of the Environment has been approved by Division of Air.”

No further comment. Delambre made motion to adjourn, seconded by Tom Herman. Meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

THESE ACTIONS, ALONG WITH THE AGENDA ITEMS, MAKE UP THE OFFICIAL MINUTES, WHICH ARE ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Signed by:

_______________________________


Date:________________________

Scott Smith, Chairman
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